
Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
A meeting of EXETER CITY COUNCIL will be held at the GUILDHALL, HIGH STREET, EXETER  on 
TUESDAY 17 DECEMBER 2013, at 6.00 pm, at which you are hereby summoned to attend.  The 
following business is proposed to be transacted:-  
 
 
 
 
 Pages 

1 Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2013. 
  
 

5 - 10 

2 Official Communications  

To receive minutes of the following Committees and to determine thereon:- 
 

3 Planning Committee - 28 October 2013 11 - 22 

4 Planning Committee - 2 December 2013 23 - 42 

5 Licensing Committee - 19 November 2013 43 - 46 

6 Scrutiny Committee - Community - 12 November 2013 47 - 52 

7 Scrutiny Committee - Economy - 14 November 2013 53 - 62 

8 Scrutiny Committee - Resources - 4 December 2013 63 - 70 

9 Audit and Governance Committee - 27 November 2013 71 - 74 

10 Executive - 26 November 2013 75 - 82 

11 Executive - 10 December 2013 83 - 90 

A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe. 
 
Notices of Motion 
 
 Pages 



Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

12 Notice of Motion by Councillor Edwards under Standing Order No. 6  

 That Exeter City Council: 
 
1) notes that payday lenders are trapping millions of people in spirals of debt. 
 
2) believes that the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA)’s new proposals for 

regulating payday lenders are a step in the right direction, but do not go 
far enough. 

 
3) further believes: 
 

i) that the FCA’s proposals would not prevent payday lenders from 
drip feeding new loans to people who have payday debts and are 
struggling to pay them back 

ii) that the FCA’s proposals would not prevent people from being hit 
with escalating penalty fees 

iii) that the FCA’s proposals would not stop payday lenders from 
raiding people’s bank accounts without telling them. 

 
4) welcomes that some of Britain’s biggest debt, consumer and anti-poverty 

organisations – including Which?, Citizens Advice, StepChange Debt 
Charity, Church Action on Poverty and the Centre for Responsible Credit 
– and MPs from every Party represented at Westminster have come 
together to support the Charter to stop the Payday Loan Rip-Off. 

 
5) resolves to: 
 

i) endorse the Charter to Stop the Payday Loan Rip-Off which calls 
on the FCA to introduce tougher regulation of payday lenders. 

ii) encourage residents of Exeter to support the Charter by signing 
the online petition at http://www.change.org/paydayloancharter 

iii) promote and support the development of local credit unions and 
more affordable lending 

iv) work with partners on campaigns against increasing levels of 
personal debt. 

 
6) agrees to send a copy of this motion to Martin Wheatley, Chief Executive 

of the Financial Conduct Authority and to all local Members of Parliament.  
  
 

 

 Pages 

13 Notice of Motion by Councillor Edwards under Standing Order No. 6  

 The Council Notes:- 

• that England is now widely recognised to be the Country with the most 
centralised system of government in Europe; 
 

• that devolution has brought decisions about tax and spending and the 
quality of public services closer to voters in Scotland and Wales, whilst 
English voters have not gained comparably greater influence over 
decision-making that affects their taxes and services; and 

 
Considers:- 

 



Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

 

• that the likely scale of change in how public services are funded and 
provided makes it democratically unsustainable for those changes to be 
decided within the existing over-centralised Government model; 
 

• that services and their delivery need to be reformed and integrated across 
local agencies to enable them to take a proactive, preventative approach 
to problems rather than relying upon reactive solutions; 

 

• that voters should be given back a meaningful say on a wider range of tax 
and spending decisions, through place-based budgetary arrangements 
with the abolition of the discredited Barnett formula and the reinstatement 
of fair financial distribution amongst English Councils; the re-creation of a 
municipal bond market and the certainty of multi-year funding settlements 
for the life of a Parliament; 
 

• that central government should enable local decision-making through the 
joining up and reducing in size of Whitehall Departments in order to 
facilitate local place-based budgets by reducing Ministers’ powers to 
intervene in local decisions and replacing bureaucratic tick-box inspection 
regimes with local service user champions; and 

 

• that formal constitutional protection to local democracy be granted to 
reflect a new, more mature working arrangement between central and 
local government; and 
 

The Council therefore resolves to:- 
 

• support the Local Government Association’s Rewiring Public Services 
campaign, which embodies the above objectives;  
 

• ask the City’s Members of Parliament to support the Rewiring Public 
Services campaign which will improve local voters’ influence over 
services, tax and spending; and 
 

• instruct Officers to write to the Secretary of State informing him of this 
Resolution. 

  
 

 
Date: Date Not Specified Karime Hassan 

Chief Executive & 
Growth Director 
 

NOTE: Members are asked to sign the Attendance Register 
 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265197 or email 
committee.services@exeter.gov.uk  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 15 October 2013 

 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Lyons) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Hannaford) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Branston, Brock, Bull, Clark, Crew, Crow, Denham, Donovan, 
Edwards, Fullam, Mrs Henson, Laws, Leadbetter, Macdonald, Martin, Mitchell, Morris, 
Mottram, Newby, Owen, Payne, Pearson, Prowse, Robson, Ruffle, Sheldon, Shiel, 
Spackman, Sutton, Tippins, Wardle and Winterbottom 
 
35 APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bowkett, Choules, Dawson 
and Henson. 
 

36 ALDERMAN MARGARET MIDGLEY 

 
The Council observed a minutes silence in memory of Alderman Margaret Midgley 
who had recently passed away having faithfully served the Council for many years. 
 

37 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held on 16 July 2013 and the Extraordinary 
Meeting held on 16 July 2013 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

38 OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS 

 
The Lord Mayor announced that this was Phil King, the Lord Mayor Support Officer, 
last meeting as he was leaving the Council to move to Oxford. Members wished him 
well for his future and thanked him for his efficient service. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 5 (2) (a), the Lord Mayor took at this point 
Executive 1 October 2013 minute no 99 – Recording of Council Meetings. The 
minute was proposed by Councillor Edwards, seconded by Councillor Sutton and 
approved. 
 

39 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22 JULY 2013 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 22 July 2013 were presented by 
the Chair, Councillor Bialyk and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 22 July 2013 be 
received. 
 

40 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 2 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 2 September 2013 were presented 
by the Chair, Councillor Bialyk and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 2 September 2013 
be received. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 5



41 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 30 September 2013 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Bialyk and taken as read. 
 
In relation to Minute 81 (Planning Application No.13/3822/03 – Exeter Golf and 
Country Club, Topsham Road, Exeter), the Chair stated that any changes to outline 
planning applications of a sensitive nature should be brought back to Members for 
their consideration and not dealt with under delegated powers. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 30 September 
2013 be received. 
 
 

42 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 23 JULY 2013 

 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 23 July 2013 were presented by the 
Portfolio Holder for Environment, Health and Wellbeing (former Chair of Licensing 
Committee), Councillor Owen and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 23 July 2013 be 
received.  
 

43 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 24 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 24 September 2013 were presented by 
the Deputy Chair, Councillor Laws and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 24 September 
2013 be received.  
 
 

44 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - 3 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community held on 3 September 2013 
were presented by the Chair, Councillor Shiel and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community held on 3 
September 2013 be received. 
 

45 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY - 5 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee – Economy held on 5 September 2013 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Leadbetter and taken as read. 
 
In relation to Minute 39 (Petition – Magdalen Road Car park Charges) the Portfolio 
Holder for Economy and Culture advised that car park usage in the city would be 
monitored over the coming 12 months and this data would be used to undertake a 
full review of the Council’s car parks in due course. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy held on 5 
September 2013 be received. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



46 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES - 18 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources held on 18 September 2013 
were presented by the Chair, Councillor Baldwin and taken as read. 
 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Resources - Community held on 18 
September 2013 be received. 
 
 

47 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 26 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 26 June 2013 were 
presented by the Deputy Chair, Councillor Baldwin and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 26 
September 2013 be received. 
 

48 EXECUTIVE - 17 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
The minutes of the Executive held on 17 September 2013 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Edwards and taken as read. 
 
In relation to Minute 83 (Asset Management Review – Housing Garage Sites) the 
Leader stated that the review was being undertaken to ensure that the Council was 
better informed as to the usage and ownership of the garages. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Customer Access stated that the proposals 
were a holistic approach to the way forward for garage sites and the consultation 
process should highlight any ownership issues. This would be a phased project over 
a number of years. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Economy and Culture clarified that the proposal for Anthony 
Road was part of the Council Own Build Wave 3 and that a full consultation had 
been undertaken prior to the planning application being submitted.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 17 September 2013 be 
received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

49 EXECUTIVE - 1 OCTOBER 2013 

 
The minutes of the Executive held on 1 October 2013 were presented by the Chair, 
Councillor Edwards and taken as read. 
 
In relation to Minute 97 (Capital Monitoring Statement to 30 June 2013) the Leader 
stated that the tendering and procurement process could be an issue for Scrutiny 
Committee – Resources to scrutinise. 
 
With regards to Minute 101 (Exeter Science Park Centre) the Leader clarified that 
the loan would be paid back in instalments with interest, and that there was also the 
option for Exeter Science Park Centre to pay back the money earlier should they be 
in a position to do so. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 1 October 2013 be received 
and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 
 

Page 7



50 NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR BULL UNDER  

STANDING ORDER NO. 6. 

 
Councillor Bull, seconded by Councillor Pearson, moved a Notice of Motion in the 
following terms:- 
 
(1)  already one in four households in the UK are in fuel poverty, meaning they 

need to spend more than 10% of their income on keeping their homes warm. 
The problem is likely to get worse, with one in three households projected to 
be in fuel poverty by 2016;  

 
(2)  the main reasons for this crisis are that gas, oil and coal prices are high and 

the UK’s homes are some of the most energy inefficient in Europe – leaking 
heat from their doors, walls and windows;  

 
(3)  cold homes are damaging the health of vulnerable members of society, 

including children, older people and people with disabilities. Diseases such 
as asthma are made worse and people are more likely to have strokes and 
heart attacks. Illnesses caused by cold homes cost the NHS nearly one 
billion pounds each year; and 

 
(4)  over the next 15 years the Government will raise an average of £4 billion 

every year in carbon taxes through the European Emissions Trading 
Scheme and the Carbon Floor Price. Re-cycling this revenue back into 
households could bring nine out of ten homes out of fuel poverty, lower 
people’s bills, cut carbon emissions and create jobs. 

 
Exeter City Council resolves to:- 
 
(1)  support the Energy Bill Revolution campaign calling for the G
[...]
as called 
for, as follows: 
 
Voting for: 
 
Councillors Bialyk, Branston, Brock, Bull, Clark, Crew, Denham, The Deputy Lord 
Mayor, Councillor Edwards, Fullam, Laws, The Right Worshipful the Mayor, 
Councillor Macdonald, Martin, Mitchell, Morris, Newby, Owen, Payne, Pearson, 
Robson, Ruffle, Sheldon, Spackman, Sutton, Tippins, Wardle and Winterbottom  
 
 (28 Members) 
 
Voting against: 
 
Councillors Baldwin, Donovan and Mrs Henson 
 
(3 Members) 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



Abstain: 
 
Councillors Crow, Leadbetter, Mottram, Prowse and Shiel 
 
(5 Members) 
 
The Notice of Motion was carried.  
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 7.25 pm) 
Chair

Page 10



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Monday 28 October 2013 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Bialyk (Chair) 
Councillors Spackman, Choules, Denham, Edwards, Mrs Henson, Mitchell, Newby, Owen, 
Sutton, Tippins and Winterbottom 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Prowse 

 
Also Present: 
 
Assistant Director City Development, Senior Area Planning Officer, Planning Solicitor and 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (HB) 

 
89   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 22 July, 2 September and 30 September were 
taken as read and signed by the Chair as correct. 
 

90   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillors Choules and Sutton declared disclosable pecuniary interests and 
withdrew from the meeting during consideration of the item below:- 
 
Councillors Denham and Spackman declared other interests and withdrew from the 
meeting during consideration of the item below:- 
 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Choules 92 (macebearer at the University) 

Councillor Denham 92 (lives close to the application site) 

Councillor Spackman 92 (lives close to the application site) 

Councillor Sutton 92 (employee of the University) 

 
91   PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 13/0042/03 - CORNER OF SUMMERLAND 

STREET AND RED LION LANE, EXETER 

 
The Senior Area Planning Officer presented the application for re-development to 
provide fiv
[...]
ncillor Leadbetter (Chair) 

Councillors Brock, Bialyk, Bowkett, Branston, Bull, Martin, Mottram, Prowse, Robson and 
Wardle 

Apologies: 
 
Councillors Crew and Crow 

Also present: 
 

Chief Executive & Growth Director, Assistant Director Economy, Economy and Tourism 
Manager, Principal Accountant, City Centre Manager, Service Manager 
Business/Commercial Operations and Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (SLS) 

In attendance: 
 
Tim Jones      -  Chair of Devon and Cornwall Business Council   
Nigel Wilcock -  Director, Mickeldore Ltd 
Jay Milling      -     Deputy Chair Exeter Cultural Partnership 
  
47 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2013 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct.   
 

48 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of discloseable pecuniary interests were made.  
   

49 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 19 

 
In accordance with Standing Order No. 19, a question from the public, Mr and Mrs 
Geoff Poad was put, in respect of the opening hours of the Cathedral and Quay Car 
Park to which the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Culture responded. A copy of the 
question had been circulated to Members and was made available at the meeting. Mr 
and Mrs Poad were not present, but a written response would be sent to them. The 
question and the reply from the Portfolio Holder (in italics) are also appended to the 
minutes. 
 
Scrutiny Committee - Economy requested that the issues raised by the question be 
considered as part of an existing Parking Review currently taking place.  The 
outcome would be reported to a future meeting of Scrutiny Committee - Economy.   
  

50 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE  COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 

20 

 
In accordance with Standing Order 20, a question from a Member, Councillor Ruffle, 
was put to the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Culture in relation to the Mary 
Arches Street Car Park.  The Portfolio Holder replied.  A copy of the question had 
previously 
[...]
hair welcomed the lighting at the Skate Park and the LED lighting being 
installed across the Council which would result in significant efficiency savings. 
 
A Member raised concerns regarding the anticipated borrowing over the next few 
years and the pressure the interest repayments could have on the revenue account. 
 

Page 84



The Chair commented that the proposed borrowings were small in comparison to 
the Council’s assets and there was a need for the Council to ‘invest to save’. 
 
The Assistant Director Finance advised that the asset value base varied from 
scheme to scheme and, whilst some may add value, other schemes were written 
off. 
 
Whilst the majority of Members supported the way forward proposed in respect of 
the annual capital programme, one Member had concerns regarding the amount of 
borrowing required to fund the programme. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources considered the report at the meeting on 4 
December 2013 and the comments of the Members were noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Council notes and approves the current position in 
respect of the annual capital programme and the further funding requests set out in 
Section 9 of the report. 
 
 

119   TREASURY MANAGEMENT  - 2013/14 - HALF YEAR UPDATE 
 

The report of the Assistant Director Finance was submitted, reporting on the current 
performance for the 2013/14 financial year and the position regarding investments 
and borrowings at 30 September 2013. The net interest position showed an 
estimated net reduction of £83,750 compared to the budgeted figure of £140,000. 
 
The Assistant Director Finance clarified that whilst the £6 million was the net debt 
position the underlying general fund position in respect of borrowing was £32 
million. This had been covered by using internal cash reserves. The Council 
continued to utilise short term borrowing as this remained very cheap. Executive 
was reminded that it had taken the decision to use 20% the New Homes Bonus for 
community infrastructure funding and 50% for Council funded major projects. In the 
Chancellor’s Autumn Statement, it had been announced that, outside of the London 
Boroughs, Councils would now be able to keep all their New Homes Bonus monies.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources considered the report at the meeting on 4 
December 2013 and the comments of the Members were noted. 
 
RESOLVED that the Treasury Management report for the first six months of 
2013/14 be noted. 
 
 

120   LIVING WAGE 
 

The report of the Deputy Chief Executive was submitted, asking Members to 
consider the specific issues with regards to the impact, both financially and 
organisationally, of the implementation of the Living Wage, and seeking to approve 
a set of recommendations for implementing the Living Wage for employees of the 
Council (excluding apprentices) as from 1 January 2014. 
 
The Chair commented that the living wage proposal would make a real difference to 
those staff on lower wages and it was hoped that, by setting this precedent, it would 
encourage local businesses over the next few years to adopt the policy of paying 
the living wage. The cost of increased salaries had been funded in part, by the 
reduction in the costs of the Senior Management Team. 
 

Page 85



A Member raised concerns regarding the affordability of the living wage for small 
businesses and by the Council implementing this policy it was unfair to employees 
who had worked hard to improve their grade and salary. 
 
The Chair clarified that the implementation of the living wage would benefit 64 
Exeter City Council employees whose current hourly rate was below this figure.   
 
Whilst the majority of Members supported the proposal for a living wage for all 
council employees and recognised that the living wage was a boost for the local 
economy, one Member had concerns regarding the implementation of this proposal. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources considered the report at the meeting on 4 
December 2013 and the comments 
[...]
lank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Planning Committee - 28 October 2013
	11 OCTOBER 28TH 2013

	4 Planning Committee - 2 December 2013
	12 December 2nd 2013

	5 Licensing Committee - 19 November 2013
	6 Scrutiny Committee - Community - 12 November 2013
	7 Scrutiny Committee - Economy - 14 November 2013
	REPLY QuestionMr and Mrs PoadEconomy Cathedral&Quay Car Park
	REPLY Question from Cllr Ruffle to the Portfolio Holder - Cllr Denham

	8 Scrutiny Committee - Resources - 4 December 2013
	9 Audit and Governance Committee - 27 November 2013
	10 Executive - 26 November 2013
	11 Executive - 10 December 2013
	A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe.



Minutes of the meeting


THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 17 December 2013 

 

 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Lyons) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Hannaford) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Bowkett, Brock, Bull, Clark, Crew, Crow, Dawson, Denham, 
Donovan, Edwards, Fullam, D J Henson, Mrs Henson, Leadbetter, Macdonald, Martin, 
Mitchell, Morris, Mottram, Owen, Payne, Pearson, Prowse, Robson, Ruffle, Sheldon, Shiel, 
Spackman, Sutton, Tippins, Wardle and Winterbottom 
 
51 APOLOGISES 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Branston, Choules, Laws 
and Newby. 

 
52 MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2013 were taken as read and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

53 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 28 OCTOBER 2013 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 28 October 2013 were presented 
by the Chair, Councillor Bialyk and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 28 October 2013 
be received. 
 

54 PLANNING COMMITTEE - 2 DECEMBER 2013 

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 2 December 2013 were presented 
by the Chair, Councillor Bialyk and taken as read. 
 
In relation to Minute 100 (Planning Application No.13/3822/03 – Exeter Golf and 
Country Club), Councillor Bialyk advised that discussions between the two parties 
involved had become protracted and at this present time there were no further 
updates on the position. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 2 December 2013 
be received. 
 
 

55 LICENSING COMMITTEE - 19 NOVEMBER 2013 

 
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 19 November 2013 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Dawson and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 19 November 
2013 be received. 
 
 
 
 



56 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - 12 NOVEMBER 2013 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee – Community held on 12 November 2013 
were presented by the Chair, Councillor Shiel and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee – Community held on 12 
November 2013 be received. 
 

57 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY - 14 NOVEMBER 2013 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee – Economy held on 14 November 2013 
were presented by the Chair, Councillor Leadbetter and taken as read. 
 
In relation to Minute 50 (Questions from Members of the Council under Standing 
Order 20), the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Culture stated that the Council was 
aware of the issues in relation to the Mary Arches Street Car Park. The way the car 
park operated would be addressed under the forthcoming Review of Car Parking 
throughout the city. 
 
In relation to Minute 55 (Christmas Lights Task and Finish Group), the Portfolio 
Holder for Economy and Culture commented that she shared Members’ frustration 
regarding lack of funding from the businesses in the city centre for the Christmas 
Lights. The advantage of having the light switch on, on Thursday was that it could 
be done in conjunction with the Princeshay Light switch on at no extra cost to the 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee – Economy held on 14 
November 2013 be received. 
 

58 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES - 4 DECEMBER 2013 

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee – Resources held on 4 December 2013 
were presented by the Chair, Councillor Baldwin and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee – Resources held on 4 
December 2013 be received. 
 

59 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 27 NOVEMBER 2013 

 
The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 27 November 2013 
were presented by the Chair, Councillor Bowkett and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 27 
November 2013 be received. 
 

60 EXECUTIVE - 26 NOVEMBER 2013 

 
The minutes of the Executive held on 26 November 2013 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Edwards and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute 108 (Rugby World Club Funding), some Members raised 
concerns regarding the lack of detail with regards to the proposed budget. Whilst 
the majority of Members supported the proposal and the economic benefits it would 
bring to the City they acknowledged the need for the Council to be open and 
transparent. 
 



The Leader stated that hosting the Rugby World Club would bring visitors to the city 
and with them economic benefits. The Fanzone would be open for the duration of 
the Rugby World Club which would have free entry where fans could watch all of 
the matches on a large screen as well as purchase food and drink.  
 
With regards to Minute 110 (Parking Tariffs), the Portfolio Holder for Economy and 
Tourism commented that the use of season tickets for the car parks in the city 
would be addressed in the forthcoming Parking Review. 
 
In relation to Minute 113 (Appointment of Representatives to Outside Bodies), 
Councillor D Henson was appointed as a representative to Exeter Municipal Charity. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 26 November 2013 be 
received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

61 EXECUTIVE - 10 DECEMBER 2013 

 
The minutes of the Executive held on 10 December 2013 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Edwards and, subject to an amendment to Minute 120 (Living 
Wage) recommendation (4) that the budgeted allocation be increased by £28,000, 
the minutes were taken as read. 
 
With regards to Minute 120 (Living Wage), the majority of Members supported the 
living wage as this would bring benefits to employees and the wider economy. 
Some Members had concerns with regards to the affordability of the living wage for 
small businesses. 
 
The Leader commented that the implementation of the living wage  would help 
employees to come off benefits and take people out of poverty. The cost of the 
salaries had been funded in part, by the reduction in the costs of the Senior 
Management Team. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order 27(1), a named vote on the recommendation 
was called for, as follows: 
 
Voting for: 
 
Councillors Bialyk, Bowkett, Brock, Bull, Clark, Crew, Crow, Dawson, Denham, 
Donovan, Edwards, Fullam, The Deputy Lord Mayor, Leadbetter, The Right 
Worshipful the Mayor, Councillor Macdonald, Martin, Mitchell, Morris, Owen, Payne, 
Pearson, Prowse, Robson, Ruffle, Sheldon, Spackman, Sutton, Tippins and Wardle. 
 
 (30 Members) 
 
Abstain: 
 
Councillors Baldwin, Henson D, Mrs Henson, Mottram, Shiel and Winterbottm. 
 
(6 Members) 
 
The recommendation as amended was carried.  
 
In relation to Minute 121 (2014/15 Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial 
Plan) the Leader commented that any borrowings were small in comparison to the 
Council’s assets and that there was a need to ‘invest to save’. The Council was 
already moving in this direction with the installation at the Civic Centre of LED 
lighting and Solar Panels. 



 
With regards to Minute 124 (Shared ICT Services) the Members welcomed this 
proposal to work with East Devon and Teignbridge District Councils to take forward 
the ICT Service. 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the agreed amendment to recommendation (4) of 
Minute 120 the minutes of the Executive held on 10 December 2013 be received 
and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 
 

62 NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS UNDER STANDING ORDER 

NO. 6 

 
Councillor Sheldon, seconded by Councillor Crew, moved a Notice of Motion in the 
following terms:- 
 
That the Council:- 
 

• notes that payday lenders are trapping millions of people in spirals of debt; 
 

• believes that the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA)’s new proposals for 
regulating payday lenders are a step in the right direction, but do not go far 
enough; 

 

• further believes: 
 

i) that the FCA’s proposals would not prevent payday lenders from drip 
feeding new loans to people who have payday debts and are 
struggling to pay them back 

ii) that the FCA’s proposals would not prevent people from being hit 
with escalating penalty fees 

iii) that the FCA’s proposals would not stop payday lenders from raiding 
people’s bank accounts without telling them; 

 

• welcomes that some of Britain’s biggest debt, consumer and anti-poverty 
organisations – including Which?, Citizens Advice, StepChange Debt 
Charity, Church Action on Poverty and the Centre for Responsible Credit – 
and MPs from every Party represented at Westminster have come together 
to support the Charter to stop the Payday Loan Rip-Off. 

 
Exeter City Council resolved to:- 
 

• endorse the Charter to Stop the Payday Loan Rip-Off which calls on  the 
FCA to introduce tougher regulation of payday lenders; 

 

• encourage residents of Exeter to support the Charter by signing the online 
petition at http://www.change.org/paydayloancharter; 
 

• promote and support the development of local credit unions and more 
affordable lending; 
 

• work with partners on campaigns against increasing levels of personal debt; 
and 

 

• agrees to send a copy of this motion to Martin Wheatley, Chief Executive of 
the Financial Conduct Authority and to all local Members of Parliament.  

 



 
In presenting the Notice of Motion, Councillor Sheldon stated that the pay day loan 
companies were trapping millions of people into a spiral of debt by the exorbitantly 
high interest rates that they were charging vulnerable people in society.   
 
Councillor Crew, in seconding the motion, stated that payday lenders used unethical 
means to advertise and there was a need to stop this exploitation of vulnerable 
people in society. There was also need to support and promote the use of credit 
unions so that people knew there were alternatives to pay day lenders. 
 
In supporting the motion, Councillors agreed that more should be done to prevent 
payday lenders from giving new loans to people who have payday debts and were 
struggling to pay them back and prevent people from being charged escalating 
penalty fees. 

The Notice of Motion was put to the vote and carried unanimously. 
 

63 NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR EDWARDS UNDER STANDING ORDER 

NO. 6 

 
Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Edwards, moved a Notice of Motion in 
the following terms:- 
 
That Exeter City Council notes:- 
 

• that England is now widely recognised to be the Country with the most 
centralised system of government in Europe; 
 

• that devolution has brought decisions about tax and spending and the 
quality of public services closer to voters in Scotland and Wales, whilst 
English voters have not gained comparably greater influence over decision-
making that affects their taxes and services; and 

 
Considers:- 
 

• that the likely scale of change in how public services are funded and 
provided makes it democratically unsustainable for those changes to be 
decided within the existing over-centralised Government model; 
 

• that services and their delivery need to be reformed and integrated across 
local agencies to enable them to take a proactive, preventative approach to 
problems rather than relying upon reactive solutions; 

 

• that voters should be given back a meaningful say on a wider range of tax 
and spending decisions, through place-based budgetary arrangements with 
the abolition of the discredited Barnett formula and the reinstatement of fair 
financial distribution amongst English Councils; the re-creation of a 
municipal bond market and the certainty of multi-year funding settlements for 
the life of a Parliament; 
 

• that central government should enable local decision-making through the 
joining up and reducing in size of Whitehall Departments in order to facilitate 
local place-based budgets by reducing Ministers’ powers to intervene in 
local decisions and replacing bureaucratic tick-box inspection regimes with 
local service user champions; and 

 



• that formal constitutional protection to local democracy be granted to reflect 
a new, more mature working arrangement between central and local 
government; and 
 

Exeter City Council resolved to:- 
 

• support the Local Government Association’s Rewiring Public Services 
campaign, which embodies the above objectives;  
 

• ask the City’s Members of Parliament to support the Rewiring Public 
Services campaign which will improve local voters’ influence over services, 
tax and spending; and 
 

• instruct Officers to write to the Secretary of State informing him of this 
Resolution. 

The Notice of Motion was put to the vote and carried unanimously. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 7.20 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 


